

No. 17-965

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.

—◆—

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR INTERFAITH GROUP OF
RELIGIOUS AND INTERRELIGIOUS
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

PURVI G. PATEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90017

JENNIFER K. BROWN
AMANDA AIKMAN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019

MARCH 30, 2018

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
SOPHIA M. BRILL
SANDEEP N. NANDIVADA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-1663
JPalmore@mofocom

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. NEITHER THE CONSTITUTION NOR ANY STATUTE GIVES THE PRESIDENT UNFETTERED AUTHORITY TO EXCLUDE FOREIGNERS BASED ON THEIR NATIONALITY	7
A. Congress Has Exclusive Authority To Make Policies Governing The Entrance Of Foreigners.....	7
1. The Constitution grants Congress the exclusive power to regulate the admission of foreigners.....	8
2. Congress's early delegations of authority were narrow and specific....	11
B. Only Congress Has The Authority To Exclude Entire Nations—And It Has Expressly Disavowed That Practice.....	14
1. Congress has repudiated nationality-based exclusions	15
2. The President's delegated authority to exclude foreigners has been limited to narrow classes and circumstances	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Proclamation Is Incompatible With The Separation Of Powers And With Congress’s Express Will.....	22
1. The President does not have inher- ent authority to set broad policies for the exclusion of foreigners	23
2. Congress has not delegated sweeping exclusion authority by statute	26
3. The Proclamation violates Con- gress’s express will.....	29
II. THE PROCLAMATION VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND HARMS MEMBERS OF ALL FAITHS	31
A. The Proclamation Targets And Harms Muslims	31
B. Singling Out Members Of One Faith Erodes Core Constitutional Principles Critical To The Exercise Of All Faiths.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) ...	7, 9, 26
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	36
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	15, 16, 19, 30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	31
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	8, 9, 26
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	26
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	32, 38
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	8
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	14, 26
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	7, 26
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of the City of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875)	9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6, 39
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj. v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	34, 36
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	32
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	21
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	14
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)....	8, 11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	32
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	24, 25
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	39
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	28, 29, 30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(27)(F)	17
§ 1152(a)(1)(A)	5, 14, 17, 29, 30
§ 1152(a)(2)	17
§ 1153(c)	17
§ 1182(f)	5, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30
§ 1185(a)(1)	20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30
50 U.S.C. § 21	21
Act of Apr. 14, 1802, 2 Stat. 153	10
Act of Aug. 3, 1882, 22 Stat. 214	13
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, 39 Stat. 874	16
Act of Jan. 29, 1795, 1 Stat. 414	10
Act of July 4, 1864, 13 Stat. 385	12, 13
Act of July 5, 1884, 23 Stat. 115	15
Act of June 21, 1941, 55 Stat. 252	20
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, 1 Stat. 627	11, 12
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 477	13
Act of Mar. 30, 1868, 15 Stat. 56	13
Act of May 5, 1892, 27 Stat. 25	16
Act of May 6, 1882, 22 Stat. 58	15
Act of May 16, 1824, 4 Stat. 310	10
Act of May 22, 1918, 40 Stat. 559	20
Act of Oct. 1, 1888, 25 Stat. 504	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Alien Enemy Act, 1 Stat. 577 (1798)	12, 20, 21
Alien Friends Act, 1 Stat. 570 (1798)	12, 20
An Act to Establish An Uniform Rule of Natu- ralization, 1 Stat. 103 (1790)	10
Emergency Quota Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-5, 42 Stat. 5	16
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153	16, 19, 20
Pub. L. No. 82-414 (1952)	21
Pub. L. No. 89-236 (1965)	14, 17
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Exec. Order 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	34
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
56 Cong. Rec. 6192 (1918) (statement of Sen. Shields)	20
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 856 (1864)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 68-350 (1924)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965)	17
S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952)	21
<i>To Amend the Immigration and Nationality Act: Hearing Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 751 (1965)</i>	<i>18</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE MATERIALS	
N.C. Const., art. XL (Dec. 18, 1776).....	9
N.Y. Const., art. XLII (Apr. 20, 1777)	9
Pa. Const., § 42 (Sept. 28, 1776)	9
Vt. Const., Chapter II, § 38 (July 8, 1777)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States, <i>United States ex rel.</i> <i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	25
Nancy Coleman, <i>Mosques Targeted in 2017</i> , CNN.com	36
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodriguez, <i>The Pres-</i> <i>ident and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009).....	26
The Federalist No. 32 (Shapiro ed., 2009)	10
The Federalist No. 42 (Shapiro ed., 2009)	10
Frank George Franklin, <i>The Legislative History</i> <i>of Naturalization in the United States</i> 38 (1906).....	10
Daniel A. Gross, <i>The U.S. Government Turned</i> <i>Away Thousands of Jewish Refugees, Fearing</i> <i>That They Were Nazi Spies</i> , Smithsonian.com (Nov. 18, 2015)	32
Jack Healy & Anemona Hartocollis, <i>Love, Inter-</i> <i>rupted: A Travel Ban Separates Couples</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 8, 2017)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Faiyaz Jaffer, <i>The Travel Ban Has Been Particularly Harsh on Shiite Muslims</i> , <i>Gazette</i> (May 26, 2017).....	35
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993)	35, 38
Bill Lindelof, <i>Two Suspected Hate Crimes in Less Than Two Weeks at Davis, Roseville Mosques</i> , <i>Sacramento Bee</i> (Feb. 1, 2017).....	36
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Is There Still a “Catholic Question” in America? Reflections on John F. Kennedy’s Speech to the Houston Ministerial Association</i> , 86 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1635, 1639 (2011)	33
Neil Munshi, <i>Muslim Americans Express Anxiety Over Trump Travel Ban</i> , <i>Financial Times</i> (Feb. 2, 2017)	35
Ed Pilkington, <i>Trump Travel Ban Crackdown Turns Wedding Celebration Into a Family Separation</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Apr. 14, 2017)	35
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873) (photo. reprint 2008)	10
Daniel Victor, <i>Three Men Stood Up to Anti-Muslim Attack. Two Paid With Their Lives</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (May 28, 2017)	36
